
 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
 
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.   
  
For further information please call 0191 643 5358. 

 
Contact Officers  
 

David Brown (0191) 643 5358 
Paul Wheeler (0191) 643 5318 

 

 
 

 

Council 

 
To All Members of the Council 
 
Wednesday, 16 September 2020 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the Meeting of the Council of the Borough of North 
Tyneside. This meeting will be held remotely via Teams Meeting at 6.00 pm on 
Thursday, 24 September 2020 for the transaction of the following business. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page(s) 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

 

2.   To receive any Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement to 
declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been 
granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.  
 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2020 (previously 
circulated) 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page(s) 

 

 

4.   Motions 
 
Five valid Motions on Notice, signed by at least three Members of the 
Council, have been received for consideration at this meeting.  
 

3 - 8 

5.   Freedom of the Borough 
 
A report to consider nominations received for Ylana First and the North 
Tyneside Carers Centre for the award of Freedom of the Borough. 
 

9 - 14 

6.   Annual Review of the Constitution 
 
To receive and approve a report of the annual review of the 
Constitution and associated documents. 
 

15 - 78 

7.   Chair's Announcements 
 
To receive any announcements by the Chair of Council. 
 

 

8.   Elected Mayor's Announcements 
 
To receive any announcements by the Elected Mayor. 
 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 



 

North Tyneside Council 
Report to Council 
24 September 2020 

Title: Motions 

Notice has been received of the following motions from Members of the Council to 

be put to the Council meeting.  

 

1. Motion signed by Councillors M Thirlaway, F Lott and M Hall 

North Tyneside Council notes the Government’s decision to replace Public 
Health England with the National Institute for Health Protection. 

We condemn the decision to appoint Baroness Dido Harding as the temporary 
chair of this new organisation. 

We believe Baroness Harding is an unsuitable appointment due to her lack of 
experience and expertise in public health and her failure as Head of the NHS 
Track and Trace during the coronavirus outbreak. 

We believe Baroness Harding’s appointment is a political decision that fails to 
prioritise public health during a worldwide pandemic. 

North Tyneside Council requests that the Elected Mayor writes to the Secretary 
of State for Health and Social Care expressing our opposition to this 
appointment. 

Legal Implications 
 

There are no direct legal implications for the Authority arising from this motion. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no immediate financial implications for the Authority arising from this 

motion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
2. Motion signed by Councillors M Rankin, C Johnson and B Pickard 

Council notes: 

 that the COVID-19 crisis has had a profound impact on the council’s staff, 
services, and income. 

 that, at the start of the crisis, the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government urged councils to do “whatever was necessary” to control 
the spread of the virus. 

 that the Secretary of State also promised full financial reimbursement to 
councils for the financial impact of the crisis. 

 that, despite three welcome tranches of money, the council still faces an in-
year financial shortfall 

 that the Government changed the distribution formula between allocations of 
funding, skewing resources away from urban areas with higher levels of 
COVID to shire counties and rural areas, with lower levels of COVID. 

 that the LGA estimates the financial gap facing the local government sector 
to be £7.4bn. 

 that recent IFS analysis reports that councils are facing a “perfect storm” of 
funding and that many will have to make in-year budget cuts as a result of 
the failure of Government to fully compensate for losses. 

Council believes: 

 that the Government should honour their promise to reimburse councils in 
full for financial losses. 

 that it would be a national outrage if councils were forced to reduce services 
and lay off the staff who ha13.5ve gone the extra mile to support our 
communities through the crisis. 

Council calls upon the Mayor to: 

 write to the Secretary of State to ask him to honour his pledge to fund 
councils fully; 

 sign up to the Unison campaign Back the #10BillionBailout for local services 
(see https://action.unison.org.uk/page/63837/petition/1?locale=en-GB); 

 campaign for a decent and fair settlement for local government in the 
forthcoming Spending Review 

 
Legal Implications 

 
There are no direct legal implications for the Authority arising from this motion. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no immediate financial implications for the Authority arising from this 

motion. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

3. Motion signed by Councillors C Davis, W Samuel and B Burdis 

That this Council resolves to endorse the Covid Bereaved Families Campaign 
and, therefore, calls on the Government to start an immediate public inquiry into 
the Covid-19 Pandemic, with the first part of the inquiry to start immediately. 
Lessons need to be learned and applied quickly to prevent further loss of life, as 
happened in the aftermath of the Hillsborough tragedy, which led to immediate 
improvements to safety in football stadiums. 

We also agree with the families call for the Government to provide adequate 
support to those who have lost someone to Covid-19. To date, there has been 
little to no recognition of the trauma of losing someone in this way or that there 
will be additional strain on bereavement and mental health support services. We 
believe all families should be able to access adequate support wherever they are 
in the country. 

The North Tyneside Council offers its condolences to the bereaved in North 
Tyneside and throughout the UK. By meeting the demands of the bereaved 
families, the Government can protect other families from needlessly suffering the 
overwhelming grief that they are experiencing. 

The UK has one of the highest death tolls in the world in the Covid-19 Pandemic, 
with over 45,000 excess deaths. Gaps in the country’s pandemic preparedness, 
delays to locking down, inadequate supplies of PPE and the policy of discharging 
ill-people into care homes have all been identified as having contributed to the 
high death toll. As we head into winter it’s vital that we prepare for a potential 
second wave. 

North Tyneside Council requests the Elected Mayor to vigorously promote the 
petition from the Campaign, covidfamiliesforjustice.com, and to press the inquiry 
on the Government through our two local Members of Parliament. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no direct legal implications for the Authority arising from this motion. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no immediate financial implications for the Authority arising from this    

motion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 5



4. Motion signed by Councillors J Allan, J Harrison and B Burdis 

That North Tyneside Council supports the independent report commissioned by 
the Local Government Association. Responding into the quality standard of 
homes delivered through change of use for permitted development rights, the 
independent report rightly backs our long-standing concerns over the detrimental 
impact on local communities of rules allowing home conversions without 
planning permission. It provides further evidence on why it is more vital than ever 
that planning should remain local. and requests that our Elected Mayor write to 
inform the Government and the Local Government Association of our views. 

The independent report rightly supports our concerns in North Tyneside over the 
detrimental impact on our local communities of having rules that would allow 
home conversions without planning permission. It provides further evidence on 
why it is more vital than ever that planning should remain local. The report 
highlights how these conversions mostly avoid making any contribution to local 
areas, which is a requirement of the local planning system, and fail to meet 
adequate design standards and create worse living environments.  

Under these new rules, communities will have no way to ensure developers build 
high-quality affordable homes in the right places, provide any affordable homes 
as part of the development, along with infrastructure that provides enough 
schools, promotes greener and more active travel, and tackles climate change. 

“We urge the Government to act on these independent findings and remove 
permitted development rights. Developers must no longer be allowed to bypass 
the planning system and local communities must be able to have a say on all 
new developments in their area.  

“It is vital that councils and local communities have a voice in the planning 
process and are able to oversee all local developments so councils can deliver 
resilient, prosperous places that meet the needs of our communities.” 

Legal Implications 
 

There are no direct legal implications for the Authority arising from this motion. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no immediate financial implications for the Authority arising from this 

motion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
5. Motion signed by Councillors A Newman, M Wilson and C Johnson 

Objection to the Internal Markets Bill  
  

We share widespread concern over the government's admission that the Internal 
Markets bill breaches international law. The United Kingdom is built in and 
subject to the rule of law and international law is just as important as domestic 
law. Undermining this vital principle will fatally weaken faith in our commitment to 
international law and the repercussions will affect the whole country, not just 
North Tyneside,   
  
We therefore ask the Mayor to write to the Prime Minister outlining this council's 
objection to breaching international law and urging him to withdraw the bill.  

 
Legal Implications 

 
There are no direct legal implications for the Authority arising from this motion. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
There are no immediate financial implications for the Authority arising from this 

motion. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Council 
Date: 24 September 2020 
 

Title: Freedom of the Borough 

 

 
Portfolio(s): 

 
Elected Mayor 

 
Cabinet Member(s): 
 

 
N Redfearn 
 

 
Report from Service 
Area:  
 

 
Law and Governance  
 

Responsible Officer:  Bryn Roberts, Head of Law and  
Governance 
 

Tel: (0191) 643 5339 

Wards affected: 
 

All 
 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 

This report informs the Council of nominations received for Ylana First and the North 
Tyneside Carers Centre to be awarded the Freedom of the Borough and invites the 
Council to consider these nominations. 
 

1.2 Recommendation(s): 
 

The Council is recommended to (1) ratify the award of the Freedom of the Borough to 
Ylana First; and 
(2) consider the nomination of the North Tyneside Carers Centre for the award of the 
Freedom of the Borough. 

 
1.3 Forward Plan: 
 

Twenty eight days’ notice of this report has been given and it first appeared on the 
Forward Plan that was published on 7 August 2020. 

 
1.4 Council Plan and Policy Framework  
 

This report has no direct relevance to the Our North Tyneside Plan priorities. 
 

1.5 Information: 
 
Background 

 
1.5.1 The eligibility criteria for nominations for Freedom of the Borough are as follows: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Nominees for the award of Freedom of the Borough of North Tyneside must be 
persons/organisations of distinction who, in the opinion of the Council, have rendered 
eminent service to the borough and have either:  
 
(a) lived in the borough; or 
(b) worked or been based in the borough; or 
(c) been born in the borough 
 
The nominee for Freedom of the Borough can be an individual or an organisation.  
Serving councillors, serving members of the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee, the Elected Mayor or serving Council employees will not be considered. 
 
Nominations can only be made through Councillors or the Elected Mayor of North 
Tyneside Council. 
 

1.5.2 In accordance with the Authority’s Constitution, responsibility for the assessment of 
nominations for the award of the Freedom of the Borough lies with the Overview, 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee.   

 
1.5.3 The Overview, Scrutiny and Policy and Development Committee may recommend a 

maximum of two nominations to full Council for final consideration.  
  
1.5.4 On 2 March 2020, the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee received a 

report which gave details of two eligible nominations that had been submitted. 
 
1.5.5 The Committee agreed to recommend the following nominations for consideration by the  

Council:   
 
a) Ylana First 
 
 Nominated by Norma Redfearn, Elected Mayor and seconded by Councillor S Day. 
 Supported by Councillors B Burdis, C Burdis, S Cox and M Hall.  
 
I would like to nominate Ylana First for the hard
[...]
ng in North Tyneside, but this figure could be higher with 
one in six young carers in every secondary school class. 2776 adult carers and 364 
young carers are registered with the centre and they predict an increase of 10% over the 
next 12 months. As these figures demonstrate this service is vital in meeting this need. 
 
The Centre is very often a lifeline in providing support to people who are our borough’s 
unsung heroes those who support and care for others. The staff at the centre help 
improve the physical and mental health and wellbeing of these people as well as helping 
them reach their potential  It is important we recognize this work in the borough and it is 
these reasons I would like to nominate North Tyneside Carers Centre for the Freedom of 
the Borough. 
 

Page 11



 
1.5.6 The Authority’s Constitution requires any nominations received for Freedom of the 

Borough to be included with the business for the Annual Council Meeting. However, due 
to this year’s Annual Council Meeting being cancelled in the light of the Covid-19 
pandemic, the nominations are submitted to this Council meeting for consideration. 
 
The full Council is asked to consider the above nominations taking into account the 
provisions of section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, which permits the Council to 
admit to be honorary freemen persons of distinction and persons who have, in the 
opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the Borough. Any decision to admit 
the nominees must be approved by not less than two thirds of Members voting thereon at 
the Council meeting. 
 

1.5.7 Council is asked to note that, due to exceptional circumstances, the award of the 
Freedom of the Borough to Ylana First was approved, following urgent consultation with 
the Elected Mayor and the Group Leaders, and the presentation was carried out on 22 
July 2020.  Council is therefore asked to ratify that award. 
 

1.6 Decision options: 
 

The Council can agree to award or not to a
[...]
ct environment and sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 

 

PART 3 - SIGN OFF 
 

 Chief Executive  
 
 

 Head of Service  
 
 

 Mayor/Cabinet Member(s) 
 
 

 Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

 Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 Head of Corporate Strategy  
and Customer Service  

x 

 x 

x 

x 

x 

 x 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

North Tyneside Council 
Report to Council  
24 September 2020 
 

Title: Annual Review of the Constitution 
 

 
Portfolio(s): 

 
Elected Mayor 

 
Cabinet Member(s): 
 

 
N Redfearn 
 

Report from Service 
Area:  

 
Law and Governance 
 

Responsible Officer:  Bryn Roberts, Head of Law and 
Governance 
 

(Tel: (0191) 
6435339) 

Wards affected: 
 

All 
 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 

This report is the result of the annual review of the Constitution and associated 
documents undertaken by the Monitoring Officer. The report contains recommendations 
on proposed amendments to the main Constitution (Audit Committee terms of reference) 
and Contract Standing Orders to ensure that they continue to be fit for purpose and 
provide a framework which ensures the efficient discharge of the Authority’s business by 
allowing for decision making at the appropriate level.  
 
In relation to the Audit Committee, the proposed changes will ensure that the role and 
functions of the Committee reflect the best practice set out in CIPFA’s Position Statement 
on Audit Committees in Local Authorities.  The changes do not substantially alter the 
duties of the Committee as set out in the existing Terms of Reference; however the 
wording in CIPFA’s model Terms of Reference clearly highlights that the Audit 
Committee is a key component of the Authority’s governance framework and includes a 
firm statement on the purpose of the Audit Committee, in addition to the core functions 
required to be discharged, and the characteristics of a good Audit Committee.   

 
Proposed changes to Contract Standing Orders are being made to support delivery of the 
Covid19 Recovery Workstream for Supply Chain by improving the opportunities for local 
businesses to trade with the Authority and supporting their longer-term sustainability. 
They will also simplify the procurement process for internal and external stakeholders by 
reducing the number of thresholds that apply to seeking quotations and ensure 
compliance. The additional exemptions will reduce the requirement to waive contract 
standing orders for items which cannot be subject to a competitive tendering process. 

 
These changes to Contract Standing Orders will bring the Authority more in line with other 
Authorities who have a more flexible approach with procurements under OJEU levels. 
 

 
Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1.2 Recommendation(s): 
 

It is recommended that Council approve the proposed changes to the Constitution and 
Contract Standing Orders set out in Appendix 1 to this report and refer the approved 
changes to the Elected Mayor for her consent in accordance with Article 15 of the 
Constitution. 

 
1.3 Forward Plan: 
 

Twenty-eight days’ notice of this report has been given and it first appeared on the 
Forward Plan that was published on 7 August 2020. 

 
1.4 Council Plan and Policy Framework  
 

This report has no direct relevance to the Our North Tyneside Plan priorities. 
 
1.5 Information: 

 
1.5.1 In accordance with Article 16 of the Constitution, the Monitoring Officer has a key role in 

reviewing the operation of the Constitution and in making recommendations to Council on 
ways in which it could be amended to ensure that it achieves its purpose as set out in 
Article 1.  

 
1.5.2 Council will recall that an in-depth review of the main Constitution was undertaken in 

2013 and further changes to the Constitution have been approved at each of the last six 
Annual Council meetings. As the Annual Council meeting this year was cancelled in the 
light of the Covid-19 pandemic, this is the first availab

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Local Government Act 1972 

 
Borough of North Tyneside 

 
Thursday, 24 September 2020 

 
 
At the virtual meeting of the Council of the Borough of North Tyneside duly convened and 
held on Thursday, 24 September 2020 at 6.00 pm at which a quorum of Members were 
present, that is to say: - 
 

Present 
  

Councillor D Drummond (Deputy Chair) (in the Chair) 
N Redfearn (Elected Mayor) 

 
 

Councillor J Allan Councillor A Austin 
Councillor K Barrie Councillor L Bartoli 
Councillor G Bell Councillor L Bell 
Councillor T Brady Councillor S Brockbank 
Councillor B Burdis Councillor J Cassidy 
Councillor D Cox Councillor S Cox 
Councillor N Craven Councillor J Cruddas 
Councillor E Darke Councillor L Darke 
Councillor C Davis Councillor S Day 
Councillor P Earley Councillor R Glindon 
Councillor S Graham Councillor M Green 
Councillor M Hall Councillor J Harrison 
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor N Huscroft Councillor C Johnson 
Councillor J Kirwin Councillor F Lott 
Councillor P McIntyre Councillor A McMullen 
Councillor L Miller Councillor J Mole 
Councillor A Newman Councillor P Oliver 
Councillor J O'Shea Councillor E Parker-Leonard 
Councillor B Pickard Councillor M Rankin 
Councillor P Richardson Councillor W Samuel 
Councillor J Stirling Councillor M Thirlaway 
Councillor J Walker Councillor J Wallace 
  Councillor M Wilson 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor C Burdis, Councillor K Clark, Councillor W Lott, Councillor M Madden 
and Councillor T Mulvenna 
 
 
C67/20 Former Councillor Phil O'Keefe 

 
Members observed a minute’s silence in memory of Phil O’Keefe, a former Councillor for 
Chirton and Camperdown Wards, who had recently passed away. 
 



Council Thursday, 24 September 2020 
 

 

C68/20 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor A McMullen declared a registerable personal interest in relation to 
Motion 1 as his employer had business connections with the company Talk Talk. 
 
Councillor P Earley declared a registerable personal interest in relation to 
Item 5 – Freedom of the Borough as he was a trustee of North Tyneside Carers Centre. 
 
C69/20 Minutes  

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 19 March 2020 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
C70/20 Motions 

 
Motion 1 signed by Councillors M Thirlaway, F Lott and M Hall 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Thirlaway and seconded by Councillor F Lott that: 
 
North Tyneside Council notes the Government’s decision to replace Public Health England 
with the National Institute for Health Protection. 
 
We condemn the decision to appoint Baroness Dido Harding as the temporary chair of this 
new organisation. 
 
We believe Baroness Harding is an unsuitable appointment due to her lack of experience 
and expertise in public health and her failure as Head of the NHS Track and Trace during 
the coronavirus outbreak. 
 
We believe Baroness Harding’s appointment is a political decision that fails to prioritise 
public health during a worldwide pandemic. 
 
North Tyneside Council requests that the Elected Mayor writes to the Secretary of State for 
Health and Social Care expressing our opposition to this appointment.  
 
The Motion, on being put to the meeting, was approved by 39 votes to 6 votes. 
 
Motion 2 signed by Councillors M Rankin, C Johnson and B Pickard 
 
It was moved by Councillor C Johnson and seconded by Councillor B Pickard that: 
 
Council notes: 
 

 that the COVID-19 crisis has had a profound impact on the Council’s staff, services, 
and income; 

 that, at the start of the crisis, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government urged councils to do “whatever was necessary” to control the spread of 
the virus;  

 that the Secretary of State also promised full financial reimbursement to councils for 
the financial impact of the crisis;  

 that, despite three welcome tranches of money, the Council still faces an in-year 
financial shortfall;  



Council Thursday, 24 September 2020 
 

 

 that the Government changed the distribution formula between allocations of funding, 
skewing resources away from urban areas with higher levels of COVID to shire 
counties and rural areas, with lower levels of COVID;  

 that the LGA estimates the financial gap facing the local government sector to be 
£7.4bn;  

 that recent IFS analysis reports that councils are facing a “perfect storm” of funding 
and that many will have to make in-year budget cuts as a result of the failure of 
Government to fully compensate for losses. 

 
Council believes: 
 

 that the Government should honour their promise to reimburse councils in full for 
financial losses; 

 that it would be a national outrage if councils were forced to reduce services and lay off 
the staff who have gone the extra mile to support our communities through the crisis. 

 
Council calls upon the Mayor to: 
 

 write to the Secretary of State to ask him to honour his pledge to fund 
councils fully;  
 

 sign up to the Unison campaign Back the #10BillionBailout for local services (see 
https://action.unison.org.uk/page/63837/petition/1?locale=en-GB); 

 

 campaign for a decent and fair settlement for local government in the 
forthcoming Spending Review. 

 
The Motion, on being put to the meeting, was approved by 41 votes to 6 votes. 
 
Motion 3 signed by Councillors C Davis, W Samuel and B Burdis 
 
It was moved by Councillor C Davis and seconded by Councillor W Samuel that: 
 
This Council resolves to endorse the Covid Bereaved Families Campaign and, therefore, 
calls on the Government to start an immediate public inquiry into the Covid-19 Pandemic, 
with the first part of the inquiry to start immediately. 
 
Lessons need to be learned and applied quickly to prevent further loss of life, as happened 
in the aftermath of the Hillsborough tragedy, which led to immediate improvements to safety 
in football stadiums. 
 
We also agree with the families’ call for the Government to provide adequate support to 
those who have lost someone to Covid-19. To date, there has been 
little to no recognition of the trauma of losing someone in this way or that there will be 
additional strain on bereavement and mental health support services. We believe all families 
should be able to access adequate support wherever they are in the country. 
 
The North Tyneside Council offers its condolences to the bereaved in North Tyneside and 
throughout the UK. By meeting the demands of the bereaved 
families, the Government can protect other families from needlessly suffering the 
overwhelming grief that they are experiencing.  

https://action.unison.org.uk/page/63837/petition/1?locale=en-GB


Council Thursday, 24 September 2020 
 

 

The UK has one of the highest death tolls in the world in the Covid-19 Pandemic, with over 
45,000 excess deaths. Gaps in the country’s pandemic preparedness, delays to locking 
down, inadequate supplies of PPE and the policy of discharging ill-people into care homes 
have all been identified as having contributed to the high death toll. As we head into winter 
it’s vital that we prepare for a potential second wave. 
 
North Tyneside Council requests the Elected Mayor to vigorously promote the 
petition from the Campaign, covidfamiliesforjustice.com, and to press the inquiry on the 
Government through our two local Members of Parliament. 
 
The Motion, on being put to the meeting, was approved by 41 votes to 5 votes. 
 
Motion 4 signed by Councillors J Allan, J Harrison and B Burdis 
 
In moving this Motion, Councillor J Allan clarified that the independent report referred to had 
in fact been commissioned by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
and that the Local Government Association had supported the findings of the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Allan and seconded by Councillor J Harrison that: 
 
North Tyneside Council supports the independent report commissioned by the Local 
Government Association. Responding into the quality standard of homes delivered through 
change of use for permitted development rights, the 
independent report rightly backs our long-standing concerns over the detrimental impact on 
local communities of rules allowing home conversions without planning permission. It 
provides further evidence on why it is more vital than ever that planning should remain local. 
and requests that our Elected Mayor write to inform the Government and the Local 
Government Association of our views. 
 
The independent report rightly supports our concerns in North Tyneside over the detrimental 
impact on our local communities of having rules that would allow home conversions without 
planning permission. It provides further evidence on why it is more vital than ever that 
planning should remain local.  
 
The report highlights how these conversions mostly avoid making any contribution to local 
areas, which is a requirement of the local planning system, and fail to meet adequate design 
standards and create worse living environments. 
 
Under these new rules, communities will have no way to ensure developers build high-
quality affordable homes in the right places, provide any affordable homes as part of the 
development, along with infrastructure that provides enough schools, promotes greener and 
more active travel, and tackles climate change.  
 
We urge the Government to act on these independent findings and remove 
permitted development rights. Developers must no longer be allowed to bypass the planning 
system and local communities must be able to have a say on all new developments in their 
area. 
 
It is vital that councils and local communities have a voice in the planning 
process and are able to oversee all local developments so councils can deliver resilient, 
prosperous places that meet the needs of our communities. 
 



Council Thursday, 24 September 2020 
 

 

The Motion, on being put to the meeting, was approved by 42 votes to 0 votes, with 5 
abstentions. 
 
Motion 5 signed by Councillors A Newman, M Wilson and C Johnson 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Newman and seconded by Councillor M Wilson that: 
 
Objection to the Internal Markets Bill 
 
We share widespread concern over the government's admission that the Internal Markets 
bill breaches international law. The United Kingdom is built in and subject to the rule of law 
and international law is just as important as domestic law. Undermining this vital principle 
will fatally weaken faith in our commitment to international law and the repercussions will 
affect the whole country, not just North Tyneside. 
 
We therefore ask the Mayor to write to the Prime Minister outlining this Council's objection to 
breaching international law and urging him to withdraw the bill. 
 
The Motion, on being put to the meeting, was approved by 42 votes to 6 votes. 
 
C71/20 Freedom of the Borough 

 
A report was considered that informed Council of nominations received for Ylana First and 
the North Tyneside Carers Centre to be awarded the Freedom of the Borough. 
 
In accordance with the Authority’s procedure for the award of the Freedom of the Borough, 
the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee had received a report at its 
meeting on 2 March 2020 and had agreed to recommend both nominations to Council for 
consideration. 
 
Council was informed that, due to exceptional circumstances, the nomination for Ylana First 
had been agreed following urgent consultation with the Elected Mayor and political party 
group leaders and a presentation had been held in July 2020. 
 
The North Tyneside Carers Centre had been proposed by Councillor 
C Davis seconded by Councillor M Wilson. 
 
Supporting information was detailed in the report in relation to the nominations. 
 
The Council was asked to consider the nominations taking into account the provisions of 
section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, which permitted the Council to admit to be 
honorary freemen persons of distinction and persons who had, in the opinion of the Council, 
rendered eminent services to the Borough. Any decision to admit the nominee was required 
to be approved by not less than two thirds of Members voting thereon at the Council 
meeting. 
 
It was moved by the Elected Mayor and seconded by Councillor S Day that: 
 

(1) the award of Freedom of the Borough to Ylana First be ratified; and  
(2) the North Tyneside Carers Centre be awarded the Freedom of the Borough. 

 
The Motion, on being put to the meeting, was approved by 45 votes to 0 votes. 



Council Thursday, 24 September 2020 
 

 

C72/20 Annual Review of the Constitution 
 

The Council received a report on the Annual Review of the Constitution and associated 
documents undertaken by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Constitution Task 
Group. 
 
The report contained recommendations to the main Constitution (Audit Committee terms of 
reference) and Contract Standing Orders to ensure that they continued to be fit for purpose 
and provide a framework which ensured the efficient discharge of the Authority’s business 
by allowing for decision making at the appropriate level. 
 
It was moved by Councillor F Lott and seconded by Councillor B Pickard that: 
 
Council approve the proposed changes to the Constitution and Contract Standing Orders 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report and refer the approved changes to the Elected Mayor for 
her consent in accordance with Article 15 of the Constitution.   
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor K Barrie and seconded by Councillor J Wallace, 
as follows: 
 
Contract Standing Orders: to replace ‘For contracts valued at up to £10,000, the Budget 
Manager concerned may invite one quotation’ with ‘For contracts valued at up to £10,000, 
the Budget Manager concerned may invite two quotations’. 
 
The amendment, on being put to the meeting, was rejected by 40 votes to 5 votes. 
 
The Motion, on being put to the meeting, was approved by 41 votes to 5 votes. 
 
C73/20 Chair's Announcements 

 
The Deputy Chair, Councillor Drummond extended his best wishes to Mr Michael Taylor in 
his retirement and thanked him for his community service of 53 years with 21st troop of the 
Whitley Bay Scouts.  
 
C74/20 Elected Mayor's Announcements 

 
The Elected Mayor provided an update on local restrictions that had been introduced in the 
light of the increasing rates of Covid-19 infection in the North East. She stated that the 
Leaders and Elected Mayors of the seven North East local authorities and the North East 
Combined Authority had approached the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care to 
request support and resources in applying the local restrictions in an attempt to protect the 
community and aid recovery. 
 
She also provided details of two coronavirus walk-through testing sites within the borough, 
one at The Parks Leisure Centre, North Shields which had opened today, and the other at 
Coronation Street Car Park, Wallsend, that would be opening tomorrow. 
 
The Mayor expressed her gratitude to all Local Authority staff and volunteers for ensuring 
the continued operation of all essential services throughout the pandemic. She noted that 
many of the staff were amongst the lowest paid, however they continued to place their own 
safety at risk to serve the North Tyneside Community.   
 


